Change in fair value of SPAC Warrants (11,310) — (11,310) n.m
Change in fair value of Earn Out liability (23,345) — (23,345) n.m
Other expense (income), net 6,251 (3,577) 9,828 (274.8)

Total interest expense, net and other expense (income), net $ (24,022) $ 8,945 $ (32,967) (368.6)%

Interest expense, net decreased $8.1 million, or 65.0%, for the three months ended June 30, 2022, compared to the three months ended June 30, 2021,
due to the conversion of the Convertible Notes to equity.

The change in the fair value of the SPAC Warrants and Earn Out increased $11.3 million and $23.3 million, respectively, as a result of fair value
adjustments due to the decrease in our stock price from the closing of the Business Combination to June 30, 2022.

Other expense, net increased $9.8 million, or 274.8%, for the three months ended June 30, 2022, compared to the three months ended June 30, 2021,
primarily due to fluctuations in foreign currency which impacted the remeasurement of foreign balances to reporting currency.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

The following table sets forth our results of operations for the periods presented and as a percentage of revenue (in thousands, except percentages):

Six Months Ended June 30,
2022 2021

Revenue $ 201,788 100.0 % $ 78,827 100.0 %
Cost of revenue (excluding depreciation and amortization) 153,083 75.9 82,950 105.2
Operations and support 102,270 50.7 60,312 76.5
General and administrative 68,258 33.8 56,764 72.0
Research and development 15,713 7.8 7,385 9.4
Sales and marketing 21,875 10.8 7,399 9.4
Restructuring and other charges 4,033 2.0 — —
Total costs and expenses $ 365,232 181.0 % $ 214,810 272.5 %
Loss from operations $ (163,444) (81.0)% $ (135,983) (172.5)%
Interest expense, net and other expense (income), net (142,209) (70.5) 16,414 20.8
Loss before income taxes (21,235) (10.5) (152,397) (193.3)
Provision for income taxes 148 0.1 93 0.1
Net loss $ (21,383) (10.6)% $ (152,490) (193.4)%
Other comprehensive loss :
Change in foreign currency translation adjustment 7,084 3.5 % 2,834 3.6 %
Comprehensive loss $ (14,299) (7.1)% $ (149,656) (189.9)%

52

Table of Contents`

Revenue

The following table sets forth our revenue for the periods shown (in thousands, except percentages):

Six Months Ended June 30, Change
2022 2021 $ %

Revenue $ 201,788 $ 78,827 $ 122,961 156.0 %

Revenue increased $123.0 million, or 156.0%, in the six months ended June 30, 2022, compared to the six months ended June 30, 2021, primarily due
to a 60.3% increase in RevPAR driven by continued travel market recovery and our strategy targeting higher occupancy, and 52.7% Live Unit growth
contributing to a 59.8% increase in Bookable Nights.

Costs and Expenses

The following table sets forth our total costs and expenses for the periods shown (in thousands, except percentages):

Six Months Ended June 30, Change

2022 2021 $ %

Cost of revenue (excluding depreciation and amortization) 153,083 82,950 70,133 84.5 %